No. 12,732

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

HEE KEE CHUN, Administratrix of the Estate of Chun Chin, Deceased, Appellant,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Territory of Hawaii.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

W. Y. CHAR, 219 Bishop National Bank Br. Building, Honolulu, T. H., SAU UNG CHAN, 88 North King Street, Honolulu, T. H., Attorneys for Appellant.



-

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	2
Question presented	3
Specification of errors	3
Summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I.	
Decedent lessee had a compensable property interest under the Organic Act	5
A. Section 91 does not give the United States the power to repossess a lease interest without compensation	õ
B. Assuming that the United States could repossess leased public lands under Section 91 without compensation, the lessee had a compensable interest in the improve- ments	
П.	
Repossession by the United States was not within the "other sooner determination" clause in the lease	15
III.	
The lease was not terminated under the lease provisions	17
IV.	
Assuming a withdrawal under the lease, the decedent-lessee	202
had a compensable interest in the improvements	22
Conclusion	26



Subject Index

.

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	2
Question presented	3
Specification of errors	3
Summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I.	
Decedent lessee had a compensable property interest under the Organic Act	
A. Section 91 does not give the United States the power to repossess a lease interest without compensation	5
B. Assuming that the United States could repossess leased public lands under Section 91 without compensation the lessee had a compensable interest in the improve- ments	
II.	
Repossession by the United States was not within the "other sooner determination" elause in the lease	
III.	
The lease was not terminated under the lease provisions	17
IV.	
Assuming a withdrawal under the lease, the decedent-lessee had a compensable interest in the improvements	22
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ai v. Bailey, 30 Haw. 210, 213 (1927)	. 17, 18
Chun Chin v. U. S., 150 Fed. (2d) 1016 (1945)2, 4, Corrigan v. City of Chicago, 144 III. 537, 33 N.E. 746 (1936)	
Hanna v. County of Hampden, 250 Mass. 107, 145 N.E. 258 (1924)	
Kramer v. Amberg, 4 N.Y.S. 613, 15 Daly 205 (1889)	. 23
Lyons v. Railway Co., 209 Pa. 550, 58 Atl. 924 (1904)	. 13
Maguire v. Gomes, 17 Haw. 493 (1906) Mayor, etc., of Baltimore v. Camse Bros., 132 Md. 290, 104	Ł
Atl. 429 (1918)	. 13
Potomac Electric Power v. United States, 85 Fed. (2d) 243 (App. D. C. 1936), cert. denied 299 U.S. 565	
Shaaber v. Reading City, 150 Pa. 402, 24 Atl. 692 (1892) Southwestern Coal and Improvement Company v. McBride	
185 U.S. 499 Spokane Falls & N. Ry. v. Zeigler, 167 U.S. 65, 17 S. Ct. 728	. 21
(1897)	
Tate v. State Highway Comm., 226 Mo. App. 1216, 49 S.W (2d) 282 (1932)	
Union Pacific Rr. v. Harris, 215 U.S. 386, 30 S. Ct. 138 (1910)	8 . 11
United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co., 229 U.S. 53, S. Ct	
(1913) United States v. Chun Chiu, 150 Fed. (2d) 1018 (1945)	
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States for	•
the use of Struthers Wells Co., 200 U.S. 306, 314	21
United States v. Inlots, 26 Fed. Cas. No. 15 (1873)	
United States v. North American Transportation and Trad- ing Co., 253 U.S. 330, 40 S. Ct. 518 (1920)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

 Pages

 Van Ness v. Pacard, 2 Pet. (U.S.) 137, 7 L. Ed. 374 (1829)... 4, 10

 Washington & I. R. Co. v. Osborn, 160 U.S. 103, 16 S. Ct. 219

 (1895)

 (1895)

 Worthington v. Young, 8 Ohio 401 (1838)

Statutes

Hawaiian Organic Act:
Section 73
Section 73(d) 6,9
Section 73(e) 15
Section 73(h) 23
Section 73(1)
Section 73(q)
Section 91
Revised Laws of Hawaii, 1945, Section 4551 24
Revised Laws of Hawaii, 1945, page 42
Revised Laws of Hawaii, 1935, Section 1615 24
55 Stat. 658, Ch. 394 20
28 U.S.C., Section 41(20) 1
28 U.S.C., Section 1346 (a) (2) 1
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1293 1
43 U.S.C.A., Section 936 4, 11
48 U.S.C.A., Section 677 20
36 U.S. Stat. 1093, Section 24, Par. 20, Act of March 3, 1911 1

Textbooks

107 A.L.R. 1153, esp. 1158-59	10
51 C.J.S. 677, Section 1021	25



No. 12,732
